PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3348898

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JÜRGEN KRETSCHMER	04/21/2015
PETER SAILER	04/21/2015
WOLFGANG CHRISTGEN	04/21/2015
MATTHEW EVANS	04/21/2015
DAVID KEHR	05/01/2015
CHAD LEE	04/30/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SCHAEFFLER TECHNOLOGIES AG & CO. KG
Street Address:	INDUSTRIESTRASSE 1-3
City:	HERZOGENAURACH
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	91074

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14708879

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)528-4827

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 248-528-4910

Email: patentmail-try@schaeffler.com SCHAEFFLER GROUP USA **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 1750 E. BIG BEAVER

Address Line 2: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY DEPARTMENT

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48083

CONNIE L. PARK NAME OF SUBMITTER: /Connie L. Park/ **SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:** 05/12/2015

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 035615 FRAME: 0787

503302280

source=P140807-10US_DEinventors_ExAssign#page1.tif source=P140807-10US_EVANS-ExAssign#page1.tif source=P140807-10US_EVANS-ExAssign#page2.tif source=P140807-10US_KEHR-LEE-ExAssign#page1.tif

ASSIGNEE Schaeffler Technologies AG & Co. KG Industriestr. 1-3	
ogenaurach	
•	

Title of Invention

HYDRAULIC SUPPORT ELEMENT

Mhereas, IWe, the undersigned inventor(s), have invented certain new and useful improvements in the above-entitled invention, and desire to assign a one hundred percent (100%) undivided interest in said invention, any applications disclosing said invention, including any divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and any Patents which may be granted therefore; and

Mhereas, the above-identified ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable consideration paid to each of the undersigned by said ASSIGNEE, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I/We, the undersigned, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States and all foreign countries. I/We hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Patents to said ASSIGNEE, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Jurthermore, the undersigned hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment, and agrees to promptly execute and procure any lawful documents required for ASSIGNEE to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce its rights in said invention, including documents to perfect title, and/or any applications for foreign patents and/or improvements in said invention prepared by ASSIGNEE from time to time at its own expense.

Inventor Name	Residence	Signature	Date
Matthew Evans	31715 Acton Drive 48092 WARREN, MI		
David Kehr	560 Boulder Lake Drive Oxford, MI 48371		
Chad Lee	5876 Larkins Drive Troy, MI 48085		
Jürgen Kretschmer	Am Kirschgarten 18 90768 Fürth	1. Mother	April 21,2015
Peter Sailer	Mozartstraße 54b 91052 Erlangen	Silkt	April 2/2015
Wolfgang Christgen	Fürtherstraße 19 90556 Seukendorf	9.0-y-	April 21,2015

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION	Docket Number P140807-10US
Invention disclosure no. E132288, E132556	ASSIGNEE
Application no. (may be added later if not known at execution)	Schaeffler Technologies AG & Co. KG
14/708.879	Industnestr. 1-3
Filing date (may be added later if not known at execution)	91074 Herzogenaurach
May 11, 2015	
Title of Invention	

HYDRAULIC SUPPORT ELEMENT

Mhereas, I/We, the undersigned inventor(s), have invented certain new and useful improvements in the above-entitled invention, and desire to assign a one hundred percent (100%) undivided interest in said invention, any applications disclosing said invention, including any divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and any Patents which may be granted therefore; and

 \mathcal{M} hereas, the above-identified ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable consideration paid to each of the undersigned by said ASSIGNEE, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged. I/We, the undersigned, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States and all foreign countries. I/We hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Patents to said ASSIGNEE, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Jurthermore, the undersigned hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment, and agrees to promptly execute and procure any lawful documents required for ASSIGNEE to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce its rights in said invention, including documents to perfect title, and/or any applications for foreign patents and/or improvements in said invention prepared by ASSIGNEE from time to time at its own expense.

Inventor Name	Residence	Signature	Date
Matthew Evans	31715 Acton Drive 48092 WARREN, MI	Matth 18	4/21/15
David Kehr	560 Boulder Lake Drive Oxford, Mi 48371		×
Chad Lee	5876 Larkins Drive Troy, Mi 48085		
Jürgen Kretschmer	Am Kirschgarten 18 90768 Fürth		
Peter Sailer	Mozartstraße 54b 91052 Erlangen		
Wolfgang Christgen	Fürtherstraße 19 90556 Seukendorf		

Privacy Act Statement

The **Privacy Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-579)** requires that you be given certain information in connection with your submission of the attached form related to a patent application or patent. Accordingly, pursuant to the requirements of the Act, please be advised that: (1) the general authority for the collection of this information is 35 U.S.C. 2(b)(2); (2) furnishing of the information solicited is voluntary; and (3) the principal purpose for which the information is used by the U.S. Patent and Trademark. Office is to process and/or examine your submission related to a patent application or patent. If you do not furnish the requested information, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office may not be able to process and/or examine your submission, which may result in termination of proceedings or abandonment of the application or expiration of the patent.

The information provided by you in this form will be subject to the following routine uses:

- The information on this form will be treated confidentially to the extent allowed under the
 Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552) and the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C 552e). Records from
 this system of records may be disclosed to the Department of Justice to determine whether
 disclosure of these records is required by the Freedom of Information Act.
- A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, in the course of
 presenting evidence to a court, magistrate, or administrative tribunal, including disclosures to
 opposing counsel in the course of settlement negotiations.
- A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Member of Congress submitting a request involving an individual, to whom the record pertains, when the individual has requested assistance from the Member with respect to the subject matter of the record.
- 4. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a contractor of the Agency having need for the information in order to perform a contract. Recipients of information shall be required to comply with the requirements of the Privacy Act of 1974, as amended, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552a(m).
- A record related to an International Application filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the International Bureau of the World Intellectual Property Organization, pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty.
- A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to another federal agency for purposes of National Security review (35 U.S.C. 181) and for review pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act (42 U.S.C. 218(c)).
- 7. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the Administrator, General Services, or his/her designee, during an inspection of records conducted by GSA as part of that agency's responsibility to recommend improvements in records management practices and programs, under authority of 44 U.S.C. 2904 and 2906. Such disclosure shall be made in accordance with the GSA regulations governing inspection of records for this purpose, and any other relevant (i.e., GSA or Commerce) directive. Such disclosure shall not be used to make determinations about individuals.
- 8. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the public after either publication of the application pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 122(b) or issuance of a patent pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 181. Further, a record may be disclosed, subject to the limitations of 37 CFR 1.14, as a routine use, to the public if the record was filed in an application which became abandoned or in which the proceedings were terminated and which application is referenced by either a published application, an application open to public inspection or an issued patent.
- A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Federal, State, or local law enforcement agency, if the USPTO becomes aware of a violation or potential violation of law or regulation.

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION	Docket Number P140807-10US
Invention disclosure no. E132288, E132556	ASSIGNEE
Application no. (may be added later if not known at execution)	Schaeffler Technologies AG & Co. KG
14/708,879	Industriestr, 1-3
Filing date (may be added later if not known at execution)	91074 Herzogenaurach
May 11, 2015	

Title of Invention

HYDRAULIC SUPPORT ELEMENT

Whereas, I/We, the undersigned inventor(s), have invented certain new and useful improvements in the above-entitled invention, and desire to assign a one hundred percent (100%) undivided interest in said invention, any applications disclosing said invention, including any divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and any Patents which may be granted therefore; and

 \mathcal{W} hereas, the above-identified ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable consideration paid to each of the undersigned by said ASSIGNEE, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I/We, the undersigned, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States and all foreign countries. I/We hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Patents to said ASSIGNEE, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

furthermore, the undersigned hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment, and agrees to promptly execute and procure any lawful documents required for ASSIGNEE to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce its rights in said invention, including documents to perfect title, and/or any applications for foreign patents and/or improvements in said invention prepared by ASSIGNEE from time to time at its own expense.

Inventor Name	Residence	Signature	Date
Matthew Evans	31715 Acton Drive		
	48092 WARREN, MI		
David Kehr	560 Boulder Lake Drive	Dell	-11-
	Oxford, MI 48371		5/1/15
Chad Lee	5876 Larkins Drive	001.	4/30/15
	Troy, MI 48085	Call	1/3-7/3
Jürgen Kretschmer	Am Kirschgarten 18		
	90768 Fürth		
Peter Sailer	Mozartstraße 54b		
	91052 Erlangen		
Wolfgang Christgen	Fürtherstraße 19		
	90556 Seukendorf		

PATENT REEL: 035615 FRAME: 0792

RECORDED: 05/12/2015